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July 13, 2007 
BY ELECTRONIC FILING 
Ms. Beth Salak, Director 
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0866 
 
Dear Ms. Salak: 

 
Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the AT&T Local Exchange Services Price List  
to be effective July 15, 2007.   The revisions are as follows:   

 
Non-recurring charges 
Rate Schedule 

Second Revised Page 4 
 Third Revised Page 6 
 

    
This filing adds PIC Change Charge language and reduces the charge from $5.00 to $0.00.  If you have 
any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give me a call.   
 

Best regards, 
 

s/Nancy H. Sims 
 
Nancy H. Sims 

Attachment 



 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 FLORIDA  
 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST   
ISSUED:  July 13, 2007  SECTION 7 
EFFECTIVE:  July 15, 2007  SECOND REVISED PAGE 4 
BY:  Lynn Crofton-Price List AdministratorCANCELS FIRST REVISED PAGE 4 
 

7.  AT&T LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 
 
7.3 Non-Recurring Charges (Cont’d) 
 

D. Feature Change Charge 
 

 Feature change charges are applied to an existing Local Service line when the customer 
requests to add or change a standard feature.  This charge is assessed per-line and for each 
occurrence.  In addition, a Service Order Charge will apply on a per-order basis with any 
feature change charges. 

 
E. Record Order Charge 

 
 A Record Order Charge is applied to existing Local Service Customers who initiated a 

change to their billing records, including but not limited to a suspension of services, change 
in mailing address of billing party, change in name of billing party, or an addition or change of 
calling card or intraLATA calling plan services.  A Service Order Charge is not charged with a 
Record Order Charge.  For changes applied to directory listings, see non-recurring directory 
listing charges in the Rate Schedule. 

 
F. Pre-Installation Cancellation Charge 

 
 Pre-Installation Cancellation Charge is assessed when a Customer, after accepting a 

customer-concurred due (CCD) date from the service provider, cancels the entire Local 
Service order prior to completed installation.  This charge also applies when the Customer 
accepts only partial installation of the Local Service order at the accepted CCD date and 
further installation must be scheduled for a later date. 

 
G. 25 Pair Termination Block Charge 

 
 A 25 Pair Termination Block Charge is assessed if the Customer requires an RJ21X hand-off 

device to be installed in order to obtain AT&T Local Exchange Services from the Company. 
 

H. Expedite Charges 
 

 Notwithstanding any other provision of this tariff, rates and charges may be increased by the 
Company to an amount equal to the rate charged by the incumbent LEC for expediting 
service.  The rates and charges are applicable to each AT&T local customer per service 
expedite 

 
I. PIC Change Charge N 
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A PIC Change Charge applies to existing Local Exchange Service Customers who request a 
change in their PIC designation for pre-subscription of intraLATA services.  The charge is 
applied on a per-line or per trunk basis.  When a change in both the intraLATA and interLATA 
designation is made, the interLATA PIC Change Charge applies. 

 



 AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC 
 FLORIDA  
 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES PRICE LIST   
ISSUED:  July 13, 2007  RATE SCHEDULE 
EFFECTIVE:  July 15, 2007  THIRD REVISED PAGE 6 
BY:  Lynn Crofton-Price List AdministratorCANCELS SECOND REVISED PAGE 6 
 
7.  AT&T Local Exchange Services 
 

7.3 Non-Recurring Charges (Cont’d) 
 

F. 25 Pair Termination Block Charge 
 

Per Block  
  
 $65.00  
  

 
G. PIC Change Charge 

 
Per PIC Change 

  
 $0.00 R 
  

 
H. Expedite Charge 

 
  Per Order  

    
Per DS-0   $100.00  
Per DS-1   $600.00  
Per ISDN PRI   $600.00  

 
I. Installation Charges** 

 
   

   
Per Main Business Line  $25.00  
   
Per Additional Business Line  $25.00  
   
Per DOD Trunk  $25.00  
   
Per Two Way Combo-Attendant Trunk  $25.00  
   
Per One Way In Local Trunk  $25.00  
   
Per DID Trunk  $25.00  
   
Secondary Exchange Service, per DS-0  $25.00  

 
** The installation Charge is waived for new and existing ALES Customers who buy new or add lines 

and/or trunks on AT&T Business Network and OneNet services.  Customers must maintain 
service for a minimum of 12 consecutive billing months from the installation date or they will be 
billed a termination charge equal to the waived installation charge(s). 

 


